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Overview - Wellbeing 

Purpose – What are we doing today? 

 This meeting is to find ways to 

cope when working in the arts.  

 

We will do three things:  

1. Think about how you deal with 

problems. 

2. Think about how we can help 

each other. 

3. Learn together. 

  

You might have strong emotions 

and feelings. 

 

 
 

Focus on what you can control. 
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Who can you ask for help? 

 

 

Agenda – Our meeting program 

Activity Timing 

(60 minute session) 

1. Being here 

1.1 Acknowledgement of Country 

1.2 Say hello 

 

5 minutes 

10 minutes 

2. Personal reflection – Hopeful engagement 

2.1 Personal reflection  

2.2 Sharing reflection 

 

5 minutes 

15 minutes 

3. Group discussion – Mutual support 20 minutes 

4. What next? 5 minutes 
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1. Being here  

1.1 Acknowledgment of Country 

 

The facilitator can say:  

“I acknowledge the Traditional 

owners of the lands where we 

work and live.” 

“I pay my respects to Elders.” 

“I acknowledge any Aboriginal 

or Torres Strait Islander people 

meeting here today.” 

1.2 Check in – Say hello to the group 

 

Everyone sits in a circle. 

Take turns to: 

• Say your name. 

• What do you do in the 

arts? 

• If you have been before, 

tell your group about what 

you have done since the 

last session. 
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2. Personal reflection – Hopeful engagement  

 

The facilitator can say: 

“Hopeful engagement is a way to 

cope when things are tough. It 

helps people to keep going. 

“Here are some examples: 

• looking after yourself  

• being spiritual 

• resting 

• being kind to others 

• making art that shows what’s 

wrong” 

2.1 Reflect on what “hopeful engagement” means to you 

 

Think about: 

• What do you do to stay 

hopeful when things are hard 

or frustrating? 

• What helps you to keep 

working in the arts? 
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Use the space below to write or 

draw what “hopeful engagement” 

looks like in your life. 

Your support person can help. 
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2.2  Share your reflections with the group. 

 

Tell others what you have been 

thinking about 

 

You don’t have to say anything 

you don’t want to. 

 

Listen carefully to the others in 

your group. 

 

Ask questions to help you 

understand what they are saying. 

 

Listen for things that are the 

same. 



 

Creating Out Loud: Wellbeing (Easy Read) 8 
 

3. Group Discussion – Mutual support  

Pick one question to talk about. 

 

Artists can often work together to 

help each other.  

• Do you need any help with 

your art? 

• How can you help other 

artists with their art? 

 

 Listen deeply to others. 

This means: 

• Concentrating 

• Focus on the speaker 

• Pay attention  

• Don’t interrupt 

• Listen to learn about others 

in the group. 

• Ask questions to find out 

more. People don’t have to 

answer. 

• Be kind to people who share 

tough or difficult things. 
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Listen for things that are the same. 

• Common interests and ideas 

• Concerns shared. 

 

 

 

4. What next?  

Do something after the meeting.  

 

Things you might like to do: 

• Make a list of how you cope. 

• Talk to others about 

managing stressful times. 

• Use the internet to find ways 

other artists cope. 

• Help another artist. 

• Ask for help. 

Next meeting you can tell the 

group about what you have done. 
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What one step will you take before the next meeting? 

 

Tips: 

How to achieve a goal: 

• Choose one thing. 

• Write it down. You can use 

the space below. Your 

support person can help.  

• Tell the group. 

Even small steps help you work 

towards your goal. 

  

 



 

Creating Out Loud: Wellbeing (Easy Read) 11 
 

Additional Resources 

Coping repertoires 

 

Active engagement strategies – such as confronting (rather than avoiding) problems, 

asking for help, focusing on reassuring thoughts, and expressing emotions – can 

support coping by increasing our sense of control.[1] 

By contrast, disengagement often works against us.[2] 

Uncertainty has always been a feature of the arts and culture sector. This includes, 

but is not limited to, precarious employment.  

Many (if not most) artists and arts managers “pull together portfolio careers… work 

as freelancers on a series of unpredictable short-term projects… and compete 

against one another for funding and other opportunities.”[3] 

At a personal level, people cope with this kind of uncertainty by drawing on a range 

of coping resources, styles and strategies: 
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Coping resources are personal, social, and structural factors[4] that 

directly affect your wellbeing, but also influence your coping styles and 

strategies.[5] 

• Personal coping resources include having a sense of control over your 

situation and meaning in life[6]; positive self-esteem; and the ability to trust and 

build cooperative relationships with others.[5,7]  

• Social coping resources involve having a sense of being valued as a person, 

and being part of “a network of communication and obligation.”[7]  Social support 

may come from family or friends, but can also be found among employers, co-

workers, even customers[5] – as well as groups of people with shared values 

and/or experiences  (e.g., neighbourhood or religious groups).[4]  

• Structural coping resources rely on equity – equal rights, fairness, justice, 

reciprocity. Therefore, some people have greater access to these resources than 

others.[5] 

Coping styles are “habitual preferences” for dealing with problems, 

such as being active and approaching or confronting problems, or remaining passive 

and withdrawing from or denying problems.[4] 

Coping strategies are the thoughts / actions you use to manage 

difficult situations. These might involve focusing on the problem itself and/or 

your emotional response to the problem.[4]   
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Additional Resources 

Increasing your sense of control 

Even when many things are outside of our control, having a general belief that we 

can and do shape our own life can help us find new ways of coping.[8] 

To develop your own sense of control, you might like to:  

• read about the connection between mental health and feeling in control  

• keep track of everyday events, distinguishing between things you can and 

cannot control – try to notice even very small things that you are able to 

control.  

• explore these resources about feeling more in control of your situation: 

o Beyond Blue’s “Sense of Control” handout 

o Seven Ways to Feel More in Control of Your Life 

o How to restore your sense of control when you feel powerless  

o 6 Ways You Can Feel More In Control During The Coronavirus 

Pandemic  

 

file:///C:/Users/kc/Documents/JOBS/UQ0314%20-%20Easy%20Read%20x%2010%20(paid)/redesigned%20Word/o%09https:/www.nytimes.com/1986/10/07/science/feeling-of-control-viewed-as-central-in-mental-health.html
https://www.google.com/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=2ahUKEwiXnIn2o8jyAhWDzTgGHQPGAFsQFnoECAIQAQ&url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.beyondblue.org.au%2Fdocs%2Fdefault-source%2Fsenseability%2Fsense-of-control-hand-out.pdf%3Fsfvrsn%3D2&usg=AOvVaw33lXaxR5XenNl09Bx1eKxA
https://greatergood.berkeley.edu/article/item/seven_ways_to_feel_more_in_control_of_your_life
https://www.bbc.com/worklife/article/20201209-how-to-restore-your-sense-of-control-when-you-feel-powerless
file:///C:/Users/kc/Documents/JOBS/UQ0314%20-%20Easy%20Read%20x%2010%20(paid)/redesigned%20Word/o%09https:/www.huffpost.com/entry/ways-you-can-feel-control-coronavirus_l_5ed11edec5b67d6baf08e545
file:///C:/Users/kc/Documents/JOBS/UQ0314%20-%20Easy%20Read%20x%2010%20(paid)/redesigned%20Word/o%09https:/www.huffpost.com/entry/ways-you-can-feel-control-coronavirus_l_5ed11edec5b67d6baf08e545
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For extra support… 

This Discussion Guide was created to support your wellbeing through peer coaching, 

but peer coaching is not a substitute for professional medical advice.  

• Always seek the guidance of your doctor or other qualified health professional 

with any questions you may have about your health or a medical condition.  

• Never disregard the advice of a medical professional, or delay in seeking it 

because of something you have read in this Discussion Guide or heard in 

your Creating Out Loud peer coaching circle. 

If you are in an emergency, or at immediate risk of harm to yourself or others, 

please contact emergency services on 000.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

More information about other support services can be found here: 

• New Access Mental Health Coaching Program 

• The Arts Wellbeing Collective  

• This government website lists the contact details for several organisations that 

support mental health and suicide prevention:  

• This community website offers information about getting professional help for 

your mental health, if you don’t have much money:   

• This professional website collates a range of mental health resources for 

people working in the arts and culture sector 

https://www.beyondblue.org.au/get-support/newaccess
https://artswellbeingcollective.com.au/get-help
https://www.health.gov.au/health-topics/mental-health-and-suicide-prevention/mental-health-and-suicide-prevention-contacts
https://au.reachout.com/articles/how-to-get-professional-help-if-you-dont-have-much-money
https://www.chrischeers.com/resources/mental-health-resources-for-the-arts-community


 

Creating Out Loud: Wellbeing (Easy Read) 15 
 

More Discussion Guides 

Discussion Guides on other topics related to arts and culture can be found at: 

https://creatingoutloud.business.uq.edu.au/   
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My Coping Repertoire 

Coping resources  Coping style  Coping strategies 
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